
Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Nat. Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 3 Fredrik AHLIN/Torstein ERIKSEN SWE BRC1 Škoda Fabia R5 0:53:01.6 1
2 2 Tom CAVE/James MORGAN GBR BRC1 Ford Fiesta R5 0:53:40.2 0:38.6 2
3 5 Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS GBR BRC1 Ford Fiesta R5 0:54:09.0 1:07.4 3

Class BRC1

1 4 Keith CRONIN/Mikie GALVIN IRL BRC1 Ford Fiesta 0:55:03.8 4
2 17 Rhys YATES/Carl WILLIAMSON GBR BRC1 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:47.5 0:43.7 5

Class BRCP

1 75 Spencer WILKINSON/Glyn THOMAS GBR BRCP Subaru Impreza 1:06:37.5 21

Class JBRC

1 80 Oscar SOLBERG/Patrik BARTH NOR JBRC Ford Fiesta R2T 1:00:37.8 12
2 47 Dean RAFTERY/Tom WOODBURN IRL JBRC Peugeot 208 1:01:29.3 0:51.5 14

Class CBRC

1 81 Josh CORNWELL/Richard BLISS GBR CBRC Ford Fiesta R2 1:04:14.9 20
2 59 Fergus BARLOW/Max FREEMAN GBR CBRC Ford Fiesta 1:07:02.6 2:47.7 23

Class BRC4

1 55 Gee ATHERTON/Keaton WILLIAMS GBR BRC4 Ford Fiesta R2T 1:07:15.2 24
2 69 David WHITE/Matthew WHITE GBR BRC4 Ford Fiesta R2 1:19:15.0 11:59.8 26

Class NRC6

1 23 Barry GROUNDWATER/Neil SHANKS GBR NRC6 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:59:03.2 10
2 21 Freddie MILNE/Chris WILLIAMS GBR NRC6 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 1:00:02.9 0:59.7 11

Class NRC7

1 20 Donnie MACDONALD/Andrew FALCONER GBR NRC7 Ford Fiesta 1:00:50.5 13
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Final Classification

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 3 Fredrik AHLIN/Torstein ERIKSEN SWE/NOR BRC1 1 Škoda Fabia R5 0:53:01.6 0:53:01.6
2 2 Tom CAVE/James MORGAN GBR/GBR BRC1 2 Ford Fiesta R5 0:53:40.2 0:53:40.2 0:38.6 
3 5 Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS GBR/GBR BRC1 3 Ford Fiesta R5 0:54:09.0 0:54:09.0 1:07.4 
4 4 Keith CRONIN/Mikie GALVIN IRL/IRL BRC1 4 Ford Fiesta 0:55:03.8 0:55:03.8 2:02.2 
5 17 Rhys YATES/Carl WILLIAMSON GBR/GBR BRC1 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:47.5 0:55:47.5 2:45.9 
6 15 Matt EDWARDS/Darren GARROD GBR/GBR BRC1 6 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:10.4 0:56:10.4 3:08.8 
7 11 Jamie ANDERSON/Ross WHITTOCK GBR/GBR BRC1 7 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:16.1 0:56:16.1 3:14.5 
8 8 Jonathan GREER/Kirsty RIDDICK GBR/GBR BRC1 8 Citroën DS3 R5 0:56:22.9 0:56:22.9 3:21.3 
9 6 Euan THORBURN/Paul BEATON GBR/GBR BRC1 9 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:28.8 0:56:28.8 3:27.2 
10 23 Barry GROUNDWATER/N SHANKS GBR/GBR NRC6 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:59:03.2 0:59:03.2 6:01.6 
11 21 Freddie MILNE/Chris WILLIAMS GBR/GBR NRC6 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 1:00:02.9 1:00:02.9 7:01.3 
12 80 Oscar SOLBERG/Patrik BARTH NOR/SWE JBRC 1 Ford Fiesta R2T 1:00:37.8 1:00:37.8 7:36.2 
13 20 Donnie MACDONALD/A FALCONER GBR/GBR NRC7 1 Ford Fiesta 1:00:50.5 1:00:50.5 7:48.9 
14 47 Dean RAFTERY/Tom WOODBURN IRL/GBR JBRC 2 Peugeot 208 1:01:29.3 1:01:29.3 8:27.7 
15 56 William CREIGHTON/Liam REGAN GBR/IRL JBRC 3 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:43.1 1:01:43.1 8:41.5 
16 46 Meirion EVANS/Jonathan JACKSON GBR/GBR JBRC 4 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:51.3 1:01:51.3 8:49.7 
17 58 Callum DEVINE/Keith MORIARTY GBR/IRL JBRC 5 Ford Fiesta 1:01:53.1 1:01:53.1 8:51.5 
18 44 Marty GALLAGHER/D O'SULLIVAN IRL/IRL JBRC 6 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:59.5 1:01:59.5 8:57.9 
19 31 John MORRISON/Peter CARSTAIRS GBR/GBR NRC6 3 Mitsubishi EVO 9 1:02:45.9 1:02:45.9 9:44.3 
20 81 Josh CORNWELL/Richard BLISS GBR/GBR CBRC 1 Ford Fiesta R2 1:04:14.9 1:04:14.9 11:13.3 
21 75 Spencer WILKINSON/Glyn THOMAS GBR/GBR BRCP 1 Subaru Impreza 1:06:37.5 1:06:37.5 13:35.9 
22 49 Cameron DAVIES/C TOMLINSON GBR/GBR JBRC 7 Peugeot 208 R2 1:06:40.4 1:06:40.4 13:38.8 
23 59 Fergus BARLOW/Max FREEMAN GBR/GBR CBRC 2 Ford Fiesta 1:07:02.6 1:07:02.6 14:01.0 
24 55 Gee ATHERTON/Keaton WILLIAMS GBR/GBR BRC4 1 Ford Fiesta R2T 1:07:15.2 1:07:15.2 14:13.6 
25 112 J McDIARMID/M HAINES-MESSENGERGBR/GBR CBRC 3 Ford Fiesta 1:13:46.9 1:13:46.9 20:45.3 
26 69 David WHITE/Matthew WHITE GBR/GBR BRC4 2 Ford Fiesta R2 1:19:15.0 1:19:15.0 26:13.4 
27 98 Tom WILLIAMS/Bryan HULL GBR/GBR CBRC 4 Ford Fiesta 1:18:46.1 1:00.0 1:19:46.1 26:44.5 
28 111 Nabila TEJPAR/C SAYER-PAYNE GBR/GBR CBRC 5 Ford Fiesta R2 1:22:32.5 1:22:32.5 29:30.9 
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 DMACK Fuchs Speedline

David BOGIE/Kevin RAE GBR/GBR BRC1 Škoda Fabia R5 Hit rock
2 2 Tom CAVE/James MORGAN GBR/GBR BRC1 2 Ford Fiesta R5 0:53:40.2 0:53:40.2 0:38.6 
3 1 DMACK Fuchs Speedline

Fredrik AHLIN/Torstein ERIKSEN SWE/NOR BRC1 1 Škoda Fabia R5 0:53:01.6 0:53:01.6
4 4 Keith CRONIN/Mikie GALVIN IRL/IRL BRC1 4 Ford Fiesta 0:55:03.8 0:55:03.8 2:02.2 
5 3 Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS GBR/GBR BRC1 3 Ford Fiesta R5 0:54:09.0 0:54:09.0 1:07.4 
6 9 Walker Grounworks, JTS construction, HEB Builders

Euan THORBURN/Paul BEATON GBR/GBR BRC1 9 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:28.8 0:56:28.8 3:27.2 
7 Desi HENRY/Liam MOYNIHAN GBR/IRL BRC1 Škoda Fabia R5 Off road
8 8 DGM Sport Pirelli

Jonathan GREER/Kirsty RIDDICK GBR/GBR BRC1 8 Citroën DS3 R5 0:56:22.9 0:56:22.9 3:21.3 
10 Tiger Risk Partners

Martin McCORMACK/D MOYNIHAN GBR/GBR BRC1 Škoda Fabia R5 Hit rock
11 7 DMACK Fuchs Speedline

Jamie ANDERSON/Ross WHITTOCK GBR/GBR BRC1 7 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:16.1 0:56:16.1 3:14.5 
15 6 Swift Group, Hankook

Matt EDWARDS/Darren GARROD GBR/GBR BRC1 6 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:10.4 0:56:10.4 3:08.8 
17 5 Brettex Site Services

Rhys YATES/Carl WILLIAMSON GBR/GBR BRC1 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:47.5 0:55:47.5 2:45.9 
20 13 Culloden Car Sales

Donnie MACDONALD/A FALCONER GBR/GBR NRC7 1 Ford Fiesta 1:00:50.5 1:00:50.5 7:48.9 
21 11 Helix Oilfield Services/Steve Reid Autobody

Freddie MILNE/Chris WILLIAMS GBR/GBR NRC6 2 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 1:00:02.9 1:00:02.9 7:01.3 
22 Alex LAFFEY/Dai ROBERTS GBR/GBR BRC1 Ford Fiesta Hit gatepost.
23 10 Barry GROUNDWATER/N SHANKS GBR/GBR NRC6 1 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:59:03.2 0:59:03.2 6:01.6 
31 19 Morrison Trailers

John MORRISON/Peter CARSTAIRS GBR/GBR NRC6 3 Mitsubishi EVO 9 1:02:45.9 1:02:45.9 9:44.3 
44 18 Campsie Karting Centre

Marty GALLAGHER/D O'SULLIVAN IRL/IRL JBRC 6 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:59.5 1:01:59.5 8:57.9 
46 16 Melvyn Evans Motorsport

Meirion EVANS/Jonathan JACKSON GBR/GBR JBRC 4 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:51.3 1:01:51.3 8:49.7 
47 14 Dean RAFTERY/Tom WOODBURN IRL/GBR JBRC 2 Peugeot 208 1:01:29.3 1:01:29.3 8:27.7 
49 22 Cameron DAVIES/C TOMLINSON GBR/GBR JBRC 7 Peugeot 208 R2 1:06:40.4 1:06:40.4 13:38.8 
55 24 Gee ATHERTON/Keaton WILLIAMS GBR/GBR BRC4 1 Ford Fiesta R2T 1:07:15.2 1:07:15.2 14:13.6 
56 15 Creighton's of Finaghy

William CREIGHTON/Liam REGAN GBR/IRL JBRC 3 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:43.1 1:01:43.1 8:41.5 
58 17 MH Motorsport

Callum DEVINE/Keith MORIARTY GBR/IRL JBRC 5 Ford Fiesta 1:01:53.1 1:01:53.1 8:51.5 
59 23 Fergus BARLOW/Max FREEMAN GBR/GBR CBRC 2 Ford Fiesta 1:07:02.6 1:07:02.6 14:01.0 
60 James WILLIAMS/Phil HALL GBR/GBR JBRC Ford Fiesta R2T Off road
69 26 F&G Commercials, Mirage E Cigs, Whites Bakery

David WHITE/Matthew WHITE GBR/GBR BRC4 2 Ford Fiesta R2 1:19:15.0 1:19:15.0 26:13.4 
73 SDC Trailers

Josh McERLEAN/Damien DUFFIN GBR/GBR JBRC Citroën C2r2 MAX Mechanical in service
75 21 SW Motorsport / Spencer Wilkinson Construction Ltd

Spencer WILKINSON/Glyn THOMAS GBR/GBR BRCP 1 Subaru Impreza 1:06:37.5 1:06:37.5 13:35.9 
80 12 MH Motorsport

Oscar SOLBERG/Patrik BARTH NOR/SWE JBRC 1 Ford Fiesta R2T 1:00:37.8 1:00:37.8 7:36.2 
81 20 MH Motorsport

Josh CORNWELL/Richard BLISS GBR/GBR CBRC 1 Ford Fiesta R2 1:04:14.9 1:04:14.9 11:13.3 
97 MH Motorsport

Alex WATERMAN/Harry THOMAS GBR/GBR CBRC Ford Fiesta R2 Rolled
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

98 27 Spillaway Projects, Genesis, Pirelli, 88 Cars

Tom WILLIAMS/Bryan HULL GBR/GBR CBRC 4 Ford Fiesta 1:18:46.1 1:00.0 1:19:46.1 26:44.5 
111 28 APG, NUA, DD, EB, M H Motorsport

Nabila TEJPAR/C SAYER-PAYNE GBR/GBR CBRC 5 Ford Fiesta R2 1:22:32.5 1:22:32.5 29:30.9 
112 25 Harper Adams Motorsport

J McDIARMID/M HAINES-MESSENGERGBR/GBR CBRC 3 Ford Fiesta 1:13:46.9 1:13:46.9 20:45.3 
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 1
Craik 1

SS 2

Craik 2

SS 3
Wauchope

SS 4

Hyndlee

SS 5
Elibank 1

SS 6

Yair 1

SS 7
Cardrona

SS 8

Elibank 2

SS 9
Yair 2

Penalties

1 David BOGIE GBR BRC1 5:47.8 5:47.8 7:58.4 6:13.0 8:06.4 Hit rock
2 Tom CAVE GBR BRC1 5:48.4 5:44.4 7:43.8 6:12.7 8:06.6 4:43.0 4:31.5 6:16.4 4:33.4 
3 Fredrik AHLIN SWE BRC1 5:51.2 5:44.7 7:38.5 6:16.1 7:53.3 4:34.0 4:24.3 6:09.0 4:30.5 
4 Keith CRONIN IRL BRC1 5:54.4 5:43.7 8:28.6 6:27.6 7:56.3 4:38.3 4:19.2 6:54.8 4:40.9 
5 Osian PRYCE GBR BRC1 5:54.5 6:25.1 7:44.1 6:19.3 8:00.7 4:38.9 4:26.5 6:08.9 4:31.0 
6 Euan THORBURN GBR BRC1 6:24.6 6:13.3 8:08.1 6:35.9 8:39.1 4:51.3 4:37.7 6:24.0 4:34.8 
7 Desi HENRY GBR BRC1 6:18.5 6:03.2 7:57.1 6:31.5 8:16.6 4:40.7 4:29.7 Off road
8 Jonathan GREER GBR BRC1 6:21.9 6:17.2 8:07.2 6:38.2 8:18.7 4:44.5 4:40.1 6:30.9 4:44.2 
10 Martin McCORMACK GBR BRC1 5:55.8 8:50.1 7:49.8 6:26.3 7:50.2 Hit rock
11 Jamie ANDERSON GBR BRC1 6:23.2 6:15.4 8:06.0 6:44.3 8:22.9 4:43.5 4:35.9 6:30.2 4:34.7 
15 Matt EDWARDS GBR BRC1 5:58.9 5:58.6 8:09.3 6:38.6 9:04.0 4:53.7 4:31.7 6:20.3 4:35.3 
17 Rhys YATES GBR BRC1 6:12.4 6:06.2 8:01.6 6:42.7 8:18.9 4:42.9 4:33.5 6:29.0 4:40.3 
20 Donnie MACDONALD GBR NRC7 6:42.4 6:28.3 8:34.2 6:54.0 9:28.6 5:33.1 5:03.8 7:02.9 5:03.2 
21 Freddie MILNE GBR NRC6 7:02.5 6:40.4 8:34.6 7:14.4 8:44.1 5:00.7 4:52.1 7:00.4 4:53.7 
22 Alex LAFFEY GBR BRC1 6:51.2 6:36.4 Hit gatepost.
23 Barry GROUNDWATER GBR NRC6 6:45.8 6:35.2 8:32.1 7:05.8 8:35.8 4:56.5 4:47.1 6:51.1 4:53.8 
31 John MORRISON GBR NRC6 7:08.3 6:57.1 9:05.8 7:26.1 9:14.1 5:14.3 5:08.3 7:24.5 5:07.4 
44 Marty GALLAGHER IRL JBRC 7:06.3 6:51.4 8:58.2 7:13.6 9:12.8 5:10.2 5:04.3 7:10.8 5:11.9 
46 Meirion EVANS GBR JBRC 6:50.4 6:55.3 8:57.6 7:14.9  9:14.1 5:13.2 5:04.2 7:11.8 5:09.8 
47 Dean RAFTERY IRL JBRC 6:42.3 6:40.1 8:55.9 7:11.2  9:14.1 5:04.8 4:56.7 7:35.1 5:09.1 
49 Cameron DAVIES GBR JBRC 6:46.9 7:42.3 12:43.9 7:10.9 9:47.2 5:06.5 5:02.3 7:05.4 5:15.0 
55 Gee ATHERTON GBR BRC4 7:48.3 7:27.5 10:54.5 7:48.3  9:14.1 5:37.6 5:22.4 7:32.5 5:30.0 
56 William CREIGHTON GBR JBRC 6:37.2 6:37.3 8:55.6 7:11.2 9:20.9 5:34.0 4:59.9 7:18.7 5:08.3 
58 Callum DEVINE GBR JBRC 6:48.3 6:50.1 8:59.2 7:10.2  9:14.1 5:13.1 5:00.2 7:19.6 5:18.3 
59 Fergus BARLOW GBR CBRC 7:47.2 7:30.8 9:43.0 7:49.4  9:14.1 5:48.0 5:42.1 7:51.0 5:37.0 
60 James WILLIAMS GBR JBRC 7:00.8 11:59.4 Off road
69 David WHITE GBR BRC4 7:53.9 17:27.5 10:19.1 8:11.1  9:14.1 6:02.4 5:46.2 8:26.9 5:53.8 
73 Josh McERLEAN GBR JBRC 7:00.4 6:52.2 8:56.6 7:17.1 Mechanical in service
75 Spencer WILKINSON GBR BRCP 7:41.8 7:16.4 9:33.3 7:37.0  9:14.1 5:38.9 5:27.8 8:18.0 5:50.2 
80 Oscar SOLBERG NOR JBRC 6:39.1 6:33.0 8:48.3 7:18.4  9:14.1 5:08.7 4:54.2 6:58.9 5:03.1 
81 Josh CORNWELL GBR CBRC 7:18.6 7:01.9 9:11.0 7:35.2  9:14.1 5:42.6 5:13.8 7:36.4 5:21.3 
97 Alex WATERMAN GBR CBRC 8:04.5 7:55.0 Rolled
98 Tom WILLIAMS GBR CBRC 7:51.7 17:01.9  9:43.0 7:56.6  9:14.1 5:57.2 5:41.3 9:08.4 6:11.9 1:00.0 
111 Nabila TEJPAR GBR CBRC 10:10.3 9:45.6  9:43.0 9:33.5  9:14.1 7:15.5 7:04.7 11:21.2 8:24.6 
112 James McDIARMID GBR CBRC 8:44.6 8:44.9  9:43.0 9:07.0  9:14.1 6:28.6 6:13.8 9:02.0 6:28.9 

Times set under Rally 2 are shown as 12:34.5 .  Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Ovrll

Pos.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class BRC1

1 3 Fredrik AHLIN/Torstein ERIKSEN SWE BRC1 1 Škoda Fabia R5 0:53:01.6 0:53:01.6
2 2 Tom CAVE/James MORGAN GBR BRC1 2 Ford Fiesta R5 0:53:40.2 0:53:40.2 0:38.6 
3 5 Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS GBR BRC1 3 Ford Fiesta R5 0:54:09.0 0:54:09.0 1:07.4 
4 4 Keith CRONIN/Mikie GALVIN IRL BRC1 4 Ford Fiesta 0:55:03.8 0:55:03.8 2:02.2 
5 17 Rhys YATES/Carl WILLIAMSON GBR BRC1 5 Ford Fiesta R5 0:55:47.5 0:55:47.5 2:45.9 
6 15 Matt EDWARDS/Darren GARROD GBR BRC1 6 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:10.4 0:56:10.4 3:08.8 
7 11 Jamie ANDERSON/Ross WHITTOCK GBR BRC1 7 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:16.1 0:56:16.1 3:14.5 
8 8 Jonathan GREER/Kirsty RIDDICK GBR BRC1 8 Citroën DS3 R5 0:56:22.9 0:56:22.9 3:21.3 
9 6 Euan THORBURN/Paul BEATON GBR BRC1 9 Ford Fiesta R5 0:56:28.8 0:56:28.8 3:27.2 

Class BRCP

1 75 Spencer WILKINSON/Glyn THOMAS GBR BRCP 21 Subaru Impreza 1:06:37.5 1:06:37.5

Class JBRC

1 80 Oscar SOLBERG/Patrik BARTH NOR JBRC 12 Ford Fiesta R2T 1:00:37.8 1:00:37.8
2 47 Dean RAFTERY/Tom WOODBURN IRL JBRC 14 Peugeot 208 1:01:29.3 1:01:29.3 0:51.5 
3 56 William CREIGHTON/Liam REGAN GBR JBRC 15 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:43.1 1:01:43.1 1:05.3 
4 46 Meirion EVANS/Jonathan JACKSON GBR JBRC 16 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:51.3 1:01:51.3 1:13.5 
5 58 Callum DEVINE/Keith MORIARTY GBR JBRC 17 Ford Fiesta 1:01:53.1 1:01:53.1 1:15.3 
6 44 Marty GALLAGHER/D O'SULLIVAN IRL JBRC 18 Peugeot 208 R2 1:01:59.5 1:01:59.5 1:21.7 
7 49 Cameron DAVIES/C TOMLINSON GBR JBRC 22 Peugeot 208 R2 1:06:40.4 1:06:40.4 6:02.6 

Class CBRC

1 81 Josh CORNWELL/Richard BLISS GBR CBRC 20 Ford Fiesta R2 1:04:14.9 1:04:14.9
2 59 Fergus BARLOW/Max FREEMAN GBR CBRC 23 Ford Fiesta 1:07:02.6 1:07:02.6 2:47.7 
3 112 J McDIARMID/M HAINES-MESSENGERGBR CBRC 25 Ford Fiesta 1:13:46.9 1:13:46.9 9:32.0 
4 98 Tom WILLIAMS/Bryan HULL GBR CBRC 27 Ford Fiesta 1:18:46.1 1:00.0 1:19:46.1 15:31.2 
5 111 Nabila TEJPAR/C SAYER-PAYNE GBR CBRC 28 Ford Fiesta R2 1:22:32.5 1:22:32.5 18:17.6 

Class BRC4

1 55 Gee ATHERTON/Keaton WILLIAMS GBR BRC4 24 Ford Fiesta R2T 1:07:15.2 1:07:15.2
2 69 David WHITE/Matthew WHITE GBR BRC4 26 Ford Fiesta R2 1:19:15.0 1:19:15.0 11:59.8 

Class NRC6

1 23 Barry GROUNDWATER/N SHANKS GBR NRC6 10 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO X 0:59:03.2 0:59:03.2
2 21 Freddie MILNE/Chris WILLIAMS GBR NRC6 11 Mitsubishi Lancer EVO 9 1:00:02.9 1:00:02.9 0:59.7 
3 31 John MORRISON/Peter CARSTAIRS GBR NRC6 19 Mitsubishi EVO 9 1:02:45.9 1:02:45.9 3:42.7 

Class NRC7

1 20 Donnie MACDONALD/A FALCONER GBR NRC7 13 Ford Fiesta 1:00:50.5 1:00:50.5
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Retirements
Listed by Competition Number

7 Retirements
No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Vehicle Location Reason

1 David BOGIE/Kevin RAE GBR/GBR BRC1 Škoda Fabia R5 Stage 6 Hit rock
7 Desi HENRY/Liam MOYNIHAN GBR/IRL BRC1 Škoda Fabia R5 Stage 9 Off road
10 Martin McCORMACK/David MOYNIHAN GBR/GBR BRC1 Škoda Fabia R5 Stage 6 Hit rock
22 Alex LAFFEY/Dai ROBERTS GBR/GBR BRC1 Ford Fiesta Stage 3 Hit gatepost.
60 James WILLIAMS/Phil HALL GBR/GBR JBRC Ford Fiesta R2T Stage 3 Off road
73 Josh McERLEAN/Damien DUFFIN GBR/GBR JBRC Citroën C2r2 MAX TC4B Mechanical in service
97 Alex WATERMAN/Harry THOMAS GBR/GBR CBRC Ford Fiesta R2 Stage 3 Rolled
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Craik 1

Fastest 63.35mph

Length 6.12 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Bogie 5:47.8 
2 Cave 5:48.4 
3 Ahlin 5:51.2 
4 Cronin 5:54.4 
5 Pryce 5:54.5 
10 McCormack 5:55.8 
15 Edwards 5:58.9 
17 Yates 6:12.4 
7 Henry 6:18.5 
8 Greer 6:21.9 

SS 2 Craik 2

Fastest 64.10mph

Length 6.12 mile

No. Driver Time

4 Cronin 5:43.7 
2 Cave 5:44.4 
3 Ahlin 5:44.7 
1 Bogie 5:47.8 
15 Edwards 5:58.6 
7 Henry 6:03.2 
17 Yates 6:06.2 
6 Thorburn 6:13.3 
11 Anderson 6:15.4 
8 Greer 6:17.2 

SS 3 Wauchope

Fastest 64.85mph

Length 8.26 mile

No. Driver Time

3 Ahlin 7:38.5 
2 Cave 7:43.8 
5 Pryce 7:44.1 
10 McCormack 7:49.8 
7 Henry 7:57.1 
1 Bogie 7:58.4 
17 Yates 8:01.6 
11 Anderson 8:06.0 
8 Greer 8:07.2 
6 Thorburn 8:08.1 

SS 4 Hyndlee

Fastest 64.33mph

Length 6.66 mile

No. Driver Time

2 Cave 6:12.7 
1 Bogie 6:13.0 
3 Ahlin 6:16.1 
5 Pryce 6:19.3 
10 McCormack 6:26.3 
4 Cronin 6:27.6 
7 Henry 6:31.5 
6 Thorburn 6:35.9 
8 Greer 6:38.2 
15 Edwards 6:38.6 

SS 5 Elibank 1

Fastest 63.62mph

Length 8.31 mile

No. Driver Time

10 McCormack 7:50.2 
3 Ahlin 7:53.3 
4 Cronin 7:56.3 
5 Pryce 8:00.7 
1 Bogie 8:06.4 
2 Cave 8:06.6 
7 Henry 8:16.6 
8 Greer 8:18.7 
17 Yates 8:18.9 
11 Anderson 8:22.9 

SS 6 Yair 1

Fastest 65.56mph

Length 4.99 mile

No. Driver Time

3 Ahlin 4:34.0 
4 Cronin 4:38.3 
5 Pryce 4:38.9 
7 Henry 4:40.7 
17 Yates 4:42.9 
2 Cave 4:43.0 
11 Anderson 4:43.5 
8 Greer 4:44.5 
6 Thorburn 4:51.3 
15 Edwards 4:53.7 

SS 7 Cardrona

Fastest 64.17mph

Length 4.62 mile

No. Driver Time

4 Cronin 4:19.2 
3 Ahlin 4:24.3 
5 Pryce 4:26.5 
7 Henry 4:29.7 
2 Cave 4:31.5 
15 Edwards 4:31.7 
17 Yates 4:33.5 
11 Anderson 4:35.9 
6 Thorburn 4:37.7 
8 Greer 4:40.1 

SS 8 Elibank 2

Fastest 66.85mph

Length 6.85 mile

No. Driver Time

5 Pryce 6:08.9 
3 Ahlin 6:09.0 
2 Cave 6:16.4 
15 Edwards 6:20.3 
6 Thorburn 6:24.0 
17 Yates 6:29.0 
11 Anderson 6:30.2 
8 Greer 6:30.9 
23 Groundwater 6:51.1 
4 Cronin 6:54.8 

SS 9 Yair 2

Fastest 66.41mph

Length 4.99 mile

No. Driver Time

3 Ahlin 4:30.5 
5 Pryce 4:31.0 
2 Cave 4:33.4 
11 Anderson 4:34.7 
6 Thorburn 4:34.8 
15 Edwards 4:35.3 
17 Yates 4:40.3 
4 Cronin 4:40.9 
8 Greer 4:44.2 
21 Milne 4:53.7 
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Craik 1

Gravel

Length 6.12 mile

No. Driver Total

1 Bogie 0:05:47.8
2 Cave 0:05:48.4
3 Ahlin 0:05:51.2
4 Cronin 0:05:54.4
5 Pryce 0:05:54.5
10 McCormack 0:05:55.8
15 Edwards 0:05:58.9
17 Yates 0:06:12.4
7 Henry 0:06:18.5
8 Greer 0:06:21.9

SS 2 Craik 2

Gravel

Length 6.12 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Cave 0:11:32.8
1 Bogie 0:11:35.6
3 Ahlin 0:11:35.9
4 Cronin 0:11:38.1
15 Edwards 0:11:57.5
17 Yates 0:12:18.6
5 Pryce 0:12:19.6
7 Henry 0:12:21.7
6 Thorburn 0:12:37.9
11 Anderson 0:12:38.6

SS 3 Wauchope

Gravel

Length 8.26 mile

No. Driver Total

3 Ahlin 0:19:14.4
2 Cave 0:19:16.6
1 Bogie 0:19:34.0
5 Pryce 0:20:03.7
4 Cronin 0:20:06.7
15 Edwards 0:20:06.8
7 Henry 0:20:18.8
17 Yates 0:20:20.2
11 Anderson 0:20:44.6
6 Thorburn 0:20:46.0

SS 4 Hyndlee

Gravel

Length 6.66 mile

No. Driver Total

2 Cave 0:25:29.3
3 Ahlin 0:25:30.5
1 Bogie 0:25:47.0
5 Pryce 0:26:23.0
4 Cronin 0:26:34.3
15 Edwards 0:26:45.4
7 Henry 0:26:50.3
17 Yates 0:27:02.9
6 Thorburn 0:27:21.9
8 Greer 0:27:24.5

SS 5 Elibank 1

Gravel

Length 8.31 mile

No. Driver Total

3 Ahlin 0:33:23.8
2 Cave 0:33:35.9
1 Bogie 0:33:53.4
5 Pryce 0:34:23.7
4 Cronin 0:34:30.6
7 Henry 0:35:06.9
17 Yates 0:35:21.8
8 Greer 0:35:43.2
15 Edwards 0:35:49.4
11 Anderson 0:35:51.8

SS 6 Yair 1

Gravel

Length 4.99 mile

No. Driver Total

3 Ahlin 0:37:57.8
2 Cave 0:38:18.9
5 Pryce 0:39:02.6
4 Cronin 0:39:08.9
7 Henry 0:39:47.6
17 Yates 0:40:04.7
8 Greer 0:40:27.7
11 Anderson 0:40:35.3
15 Edwards 0:40:43.1
6 Thorburn 0:40:52.3

SS 7 Cardrona

Gravel

Length 4.62 mile

No. Driver Total

3 Ahlin 0:42:22.1
2 Cave 0:42:50.4
4 Cronin 0:43:28.1
5 Pryce 0:43:29.1
7 Henry 0:44:17.3
17 Yates 0:44:38.2
8 Greer 0:45:07.8
11 Anderson 0:45:11.2
15 Edwards 0:45:14.8
6 Thorburn 0:45:30.0

SS 8 Elibank 2

Gravel

Length 6.85 mile

No. Driver Total

3 Ahlin 0:48:31.1
2 Cave 0:49:06.8
5 Pryce 0:49:38.0
4 Cronin 0:50:22.9
17 Yates 0:51:07.2
15 Edwards 0:51:35.1
8 Greer 0:51:38.7
11 Anderson 0:51:41.4
6 Thorburn 0:51:54.0
23 Groundwater 0:54:09.4

SS 9 Yair 2

Gravel

Length 4.99 mile

No. Driver Total

3 Ahlin 0:53:01.6
2 Cave 0:53:40.2
5 Pryce 0:54:09.0
4 Cronin 0:55:03.8
17 Yates 0:55:47.5
15 Edwards 0:56:10.4
11 Anderson 0:56:16.1
8 Greer 0:56:22.9
6 Thorburn 0:56:28.8
23 Groundwater 0:59:03.2
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

3 Fredrik AHLIN 3 3 3 - - - - - - - - - - - -
4 Keith CRONIN 2 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - -
2 Tom CAVE 1 3 2 - 1 2 - - - - - - - - -
5 Osian PRYCE 1 1 3 2 1 - - - - - 1 - - - -
1 David BOGIE 1 1 - 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - -
10 Martin McCORMACK 1 - - 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - -
7 Desi HENRY - - - 2 1 1 2 - 1 - - - - - -
15 Matt EDWARDS - - - 1 1 2 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 -
11 Jamie ANDERSON - - - 1 - - 2 2 1 1 1 1 - - -
6 Euan THORBURN - - - - 2 - - 2 2 1 - 2 - - -
17 Rhys YATES - - - - 1 1 4 1 1 - 1 - - - -
8 Jonathan GREER - - - - - - - 3 3 3 - - - - -
23 Barry GROUNDWATER - - - - - - - - 1 - 4 - 1 2 -
21 Freddie MILNE - - - - - - - - - 1 - 3 1 - 1
80 Oscar SOLBERG - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 2 1 1
20 Donnie MACDONALD - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3 1 -
47 Dean RAFTERY - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1
56 William CREIGHTON - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2
49 Cameron DAVIES - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 -
31 John MORRISON - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
44 Marty GALLAGHER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
58 Callum DEVINE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
22 Alex LAFFEY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 4 3 2 10 3 4 5 31
2 2 2 1 3 4 3 3 52
3 3 5 3 4 5 5 2 23
4 1 10 5 5 7 7 15 114
5 15 7 10 1 17 2 6 65
10 7 1 4 2 2 15 17 156
15 17 17 7 7 11 17 11 177
17 6 11 6 8 8 11 8 48
7 11 8 8 17 6 6 23 89
8 8 6 15 11 15 8 4 2110
11 5 15 17 23 23 23 80 2311
6 20 4 11 6 21 21 21 8012
56 80 23 20 21 47 80 20 2013
80 23 20 23 15 49 47 49 3114
47 22 21 58 44 80 56 44 5615
20 56 80 49 31= 44 58 46 4716
23 47 56 47=  46= 58 49 56 4617
49 21 47 56=  47= 46 20 58 4418
58 58 73 44  55= 31 46 31 4919
46 44 46 21  58= 20 44 55 5820
22 73 44 46  59= 56 31 47 8121
73 46 58 73  69= 55 81 81 5522
60 31 31 80  75= 75 55 59 5923
21 81 81 31  80= 81 75 75 7524
44 75 75 81  81= 59 98 69 6925
31 55 59= 75  98= 98 59 112 9826
81 59  98= 55  111= 69 69 98 11227
75 49  111= 59  112= 112 112 111 11128
59 97  112= 98 56 111 11129
55 112 69 69 2030
98 10 55 112 4931
69 111 49 11132
97 6033
112 9834
111 6935

Underline denotes competitors who have been credited with a notional time.
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Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally (National A)

17th-18th March 2017

Official Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 31
2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 22
3 3 1 1 1 5 4 5 53
4 4 5 5 5 4 5 4 44
5 15 4 4 4 7 7 17 175
10 17 15 15 7 17 17 15 156
15 5 7 7 17 8 8 8 117
17 7 17 17 8 11 11 11 88
7 6 11 6 15 15 15 6 69
8 11 6 8 11 6 6 23 2310
11 8 8 11 6 23 23 21 2111
6 20 20 20 10 21 21 80 8012
56 80 23 23 23 20 80 20 2013
80 56 80 10 20 80 20 47 4714
47 23 56 80 21 47 47 56 5615
20 47 21 56 80 58 58 58 4616
23 22 47 47 56 56 56 46 5817
49 58 10 21 47 46 46 44 4418
58 21 58 58 58 44 44 31 3119
46 46 46 46 46 31 31 81 8120
22 73 73 73 44 81 81 75 7521
73 44 44 44 31 75 75 49 4922
60 31 31 31 81 59 59 59 5923
21 81 81 81 75 55 55 55 5524
44 49 75 75 59 49 49 112 11225
31 10 59 59 55 112 112 69 6926
81 75 55 55 49 111 111 98 9827
75 55 112 49 112 98 98 111 11128
59 59 49 112 111 69 6929
55 97 111 111 9830
98 112 98 98 6931
69 60 69 6932
97 11133
112 9834
111 6935
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